
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

14 March 2024 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD will be held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024 at 1:00 PM, or at the conclusion of the Environment, Development 
and Infrastructure Committee at 10.30am, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 31 August 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

  (b) Special Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 31 January 2024 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 4. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE (Pages 11 - 130) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 5. MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pages 131 - 138) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 6. OBAN HARBOUR REVISION ORDER - CLARIFICATION FOR NOTING  
(Pages 139 - 142) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Development and Infrastructure 

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN (Pages 143 - 144) 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



Argyll and Bute Harbour Board 

 
 Councillor Fiona Howard Councillor John Armour
 Councillor Garret Corner Councillor Amanda Hampsey
 Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) Councillor Jim Lynch
 Councillor Ross Moreland (Vice-Chair) Councillor Andrew Vennard 
   
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes Tel: 01546 604269 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 31 AUGUST 2023  

 
 

Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Garret Corner 
Councillor Amanda Hampsey 
 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
David Logan, Head of Legal and Regulatory Support 
Jim Smith. Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Ross Wilson, Oban Community Harbour Development Association 
Phil Hamerton, Oban Community Harbour Development Association 
Frank Roberts, Oban Community Harbour Development Association 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian MacQuire. 
 
DEPUTATION 
 
The Chair advised that a request for a deputation to be heard at this meeting had been 
received on behalf of Oban Community Harbour Development Association, in relation to 
elements of item 4 on the Agenda ‘Oban Harbour Update’.  
 
The Harbour Board unanimously agreed to hear the deputation at this point in 
proceedings, and in this respect the Board heard the deputation and Members were 
afforded the opportunity to ask questions. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 2 March 2023 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. OBAN HARBOUR UPDATE  
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on the status of 
plans to establish the Municipal Oban Harbour and the progress of the Oban Harbour 
Revision Order. 
 
Decision 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 
 
1. noted the update provided in the submitted report; 
 
2. agreed the final draft Harbour Revision Order for submission to Transport Scotland; 

and 
 
3. agreed the Terms of Reference for the consultative bodies appended to the submitted 

report. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated August 2023, submitted) 
 

 5. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE  
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on progress being 
made towards compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code (PMSC) and presenting the 
latest version of the Marine Safety Management System (MSMS) for approval and 
subsequent publication on the Argyll and Bute Council website. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 
 
1. noted the content of the submitted report;  
 
2. approved the future review, update and reporting procedure for the Marine Safety 

Management System and Marine Safety Plan, being on a fixed three year cycle with a 
summary of small changes, or earlier if a substantive change is highlighted by 
Designated Person or Duty Holder;  

 
3. noted the revised number of ports, harbours and marine facilities within the Council’s 

jurisdiction following legislation review and consolidation;  
 
4. approved the Policy Statements at Appendices A, B, C & D to the submitted report for 

inclusion and publication with the Marine Safety Management System; and  
 
5. approved the new version (Volume I) of the Marine Safety Management System at 

Appendix E to the submitted report for publishing to the Council’s website. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated August 2023, submitted) 
 

 6. PIERS & HARBOURS - MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing a review of the Marine Works 
Asset Management Plan. The report included an update on significant and major 
programmes currently planned and underway within Argyll and Bute Council’s Marine 
Asset Management Plan as well as schemes added since the last update. 
 
Decision 
 

Page 4



The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 
 
1. noted the update on the major programmes currently being addressed within the Argyll 

and Bute Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan;  
 
2. noted that £9.2 million worth of capital works were underway for the financial year 

2023/2024; and  
 
3. noted that there was a potential spend of c.£110 million over the next 5 years, the 

majority of which would support the new CMAL & CFL (Calmac Ferries Ltd) / CalMac 
fleet renewal.  

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated August 2023, submitted) 
 

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN  
 

The draft work-plan was before the Harbour Board for noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the content of the workplan. 
 
(Reference:  Draft Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Workplan dated August 2023, 
submitted)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of SPECIAL MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held BY 

MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Fiona Howard 
Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Garret Corner 
 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Amanda Hampsey.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. OBAN HARBOUR REVISION ORDER UPDATE  
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on the status of 
plans to establish the Municipal Oban Harbour and the progress of the Oban Harbour 
Revision Order (HRO).  The report also detailed the formal consultation process to make 
the Order. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the update provided in the submitted report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Se
[...]
nt Plan referenced in the 
report considered by the Harbour Board in August 2023. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 
 
1. agreed to recommend to the Council, when setting the fees and charges for 2024 / 2025 

that it approves an increase to piers and harbours fees and charges of 3% to generate 
sufficient income to develop the Council’s marine infrastructure;  

 

2. noted that this presents a stepped “proposed increase to allow smoothing” over a 10 year 
period for meeting both the sustainability costs and future improvement costs associated 
with the marine infrastructure which Argyll and Bute Council has responsibility for; and   

 

3. agreed that the asset management plan would continue to be updated on a rolling 10 year 
basis.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated January 2024, submitted) 

 
 6. OBAN HARBOUR REVISION ORDER - CLARIFICATION FOR NOTING  

 
A report clarifying comments made in an earlier report of 31 August 2023 to the Harbour 
Board was before the Board for noting. 
 
Decision 

Page 8



 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the update provided in the submitted report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
dated January 2024, submitted) 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
   

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  ARGYLL & BUTE HARBOUR BOARD  

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES       21 MARCH 2024 

 

 

PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  This report provides Members with an update on the status of Argyll & Bute 

Council as Harbour Authority and it’s compliance with the Port Marine Safety 

Code (PMSC). 

1.1.1 It presents the new 3 year Marine Safety Plan for approval (Appendix 1). 

1.1.2 It presents a Moorings Policy for inclusion in the Marine Safety Management 

System (Appendix 2). 

1.1.3 It presents the latest Assurance Audit Reports from our Designated Person (DP) 

for Rothesay Harbour (Appendix 3) and the Isle of Islay (Port Askaig, 

Bruichladdich, & Port Charlotte) (Appendix 4). 

1.1.4 It also presents the DP Annual Report (Appendix 5). 

   

 

2.0   RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1  Members of the Harbour Board are asked to:- 

2.1.1 Note and consider this report; 

2.1.2 Approve the Moorings Policy for inclusion with the Marine Safety Management 

System (MSMS); and 

2.1.3 Approve the new Marine Safety Plan for 2024 to 2026. 

 

3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Statutory Harbour Authority areas 

Page 11 Agenda Item 4



3.1.1 The continual review of the Council’s legislation has confirmed that Argyll & Bute 

Council is the Harbour Authority for Bruichladdich Pier on Islay. 

3.1.2 Argyll & Bute Council is a Statutory Harbour Authority (SHA) at 8 locations and 

marine asset owner at a further 28 facilities. The SHA locations are: 

 1. Bruichladdich Pier, by virtue of the ‘Islay Piers Order, 1904’. 

 2. Carradale Harbour, by virtue of the ‘Pier and Harbour Orders Confirmation (No 

3) Act, 1901’. 

 3. Campbeltown Harbour, by virtue of ‘Campbeltown Harbour Acts and Orders 

1846 to 2011’. In addition, the Council is also the Competent Harbour Authority in 

respect of Pilotage, under the requirements of the Pilotage Act 1987, at 

Campbeltown Harbour. 

 4. Craignure Harbour, by virtue of the ‘Argyll County Council (Arinagour and 

Craignure Piers, etc) Order 1961’. 

 5. Dunoon Harbour, by virtue of ‘The Pier and Harbour Orders Confirmation Acts 

1895 to 1906’. 

 6. Oban North & South Pier, by virtue of the ‘Oban Pier and Harbour Orders 1862 

to 1988’. 

 7. Port Askaig, by virtue of the ‘Port Askaig Acts and Order 1904 to 1975’. 

 8. Rothesay Harbour, by virtue of the ‘Rothesay Harbour Acts and Orders 1831 

to 1937’. 

 

3.2 New Marine Safety Plan 

3.2.1 The PMSC sets out a national standard for every aspect of port marine safety and 
identifies ten key measures as a benchmark against which successful high
[...]


 

 

4.0 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 This report provides Members with an update on the status of Argyll & Bute 

Council as Harbour Authority and it’s compliance with the Port Marine Safety 

Code (PMSC); presents the new 3 year Marine Safety Plan for approval; presents 

a Moorings Policy for inclusion in the Marine Safety Management System; 

presents the latest Assurance Audit Reports from our Designated Person (DP) for 

Rothesay Harbour and the Isle of Islay (Port Askaig, Bruichladdich, & Port 

Charlotte); and It also presents the DP Annual Report.  

 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Policy 

 None directly arising from this report. 

6.2 Financial 

 None arising from this report 

6.3  Legal  

Failure to comply with the PMSC could have legal consequences following a 

marine incident. 

6.4  HR  

 None 

6.5  Fairer Scotland Duty: 

 6.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristics 

   None arising from this report. 

 6.5.2   Socio-economic Duty 

   None directly arising from this report. 

 6.5.3  Islands 

   Compliance with the PMSC will help ensure safe and effective port 

operations. 

6.6 Climate Change 

 Due regard will be given to climate change with a view to minimising any climate 

change impact and these will be considered as and when they arise.

  

Page 15



6.7 Risk 

 Compliance with the PMSC will minimise the risk of port operations. 

6.8  Customer Service 

 Compliance with the PMSC will assure customers and port users; and assist 

council staff with safe operations. 

6.9 The Rights of the Child (UNCRC) 

 None directly arising from this report. 

 

 

Kirsty Flanagan 

Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure Services 

Policy Lead Councillor Andrew Kane 

FEBRUARY 2024 

                                                  

For further information contact: 

Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager Tel: 01546 604 696 

Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services Tel: 01546 604 324 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix 
[...]
).  
It is possible that the 2024 Code will introduce new or amended requirements and will therefore require 
a comparison with existing provisions before concluding the Council’s compliance status.  Following the 
2024 Code’s publication, the Council will have between 6-12 months to make its self-declaration as part 
of the Compliance Exercise.  Given the anticipated timescales, the Compliance Exercise is expected to 
be circa September 2024 to March 2025; this timescale will be confirmed by the MCA in due course.   

6 References 
Department for Transport, 2016.  Port Marine Safety Code.  Department for Transport (DfT), 
November 2016. 
 
Department for Transport, 2018.  A Guide to Good Practice on Port Marine Operations Prepared in 
conjunction with the Port Marine Safety Code 2016.  Department for Transport (DfT), February 2018. 
 
  

Page 127



Designated Person (PMSC): Annual Report 2024    Argyll and Bute Council 

ABPmer, February 2024, R.4427  | 6 

7 Abbreviations / Acronyms 
DfT Department for Transport 
DP Designated Person 
GtGP Guide to Good Practice 
MCA Maritime and Coastguard Agency 
MS Microsoft 
MSMS Marine Safety Management System 
PMSC Port Marine Safety Code 
RAG Red/Amber/Green 
UK United Kingdom 
 
 
Cardinal points/directions are used unless otherwise stated. 
 
SI units are used unless otherwise stated. 
 

Page 128



 

 

 

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  ARGYLL & BUTE HARBOUR BOARD 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES       MARCH 21 2024 

 

 

MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

 

 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report provides Harbour Board Members with a review of the marine 

infrastructure works Asset Management Plan. It includes an update on 

significant and major programmes currently planned and underway within Argyll 

and Bute Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan.  

   

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members are asked to: 

2.1.1 Consider the update on the major programmes currently being addressed within 

the Argyll and Bute Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan. 

2.1.2 Note that £28.75 million worth of capital works are underway or about to 

commence in the financial year 2024 / 2025. 

2.1.3 Note that there is a potential spend of c. £129 million over the next 5 years, the 

majority of which will support the new CMAL & CFL / CalMac fleet renewal. 

2.1.4 Approve the award of the £15 million works for Iona breakwater project.  

 

 

3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1.1 Funding for Piers & Harbours is mainly provided by Prudential borrowing paid 

back through fees and charges, however external funding can also be sourced 

Page 131 Agenda Item 5



through capital grants, shared cost agreements and funds made available for 

specific projects. 

 The Marine Asset Management Plan is an adaptable plan fed into by changing 

priorities and circumstances. It also relies on steady and predictable income from 

those ferry services utilising Argyll & Bute Council infrastructure to repay loan 

charges. 

 Costs will be best estimated and closely watched for best value. Rising prices and 

availability of resources are risks which will need to be monitored in each of the 

projects and forecasts adjusted accordingly.  

 

3.2 Marine Services are presently engaged in a number of long and shorter term 

projects and works across Argyll & Bute which include: 

3.2.1 Craignure – New Ferry Terminal 

 Following advice from the Scottish Government’s Marine Directorate we have 

unfortunately had to stand down our ground investigation (GI) contractor until the 

spring. 

 The GI works have been awarded to DUNHELM Geotechnical & Environmental 

Ltd with an initial plan to start on site 24th August last year for around 4 weeks. 

We do not anticipate that our works proposals will change through this extra 

process.  

 Our priority remains getting through the licence process as quickly and efficiently 

as possible and having everything in place fo
[...]
 £350k 

which include a waiting room / Harbour Office building and a connection to 

amenities. 

 

4.0 CONCLUSION 

 

4.1 This report provides Harbour Board Members with a review of the marine 

infrastructure works Asset Management Plan. It includes an update on significant 

and major programmes currently planned and underway within Argyll and Bute 

Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan.  

 

  

 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 Policy 

 None directly arising from this report. 

5.2 Financial  

 The increases to fees and charges proposed at the December Harbour Board 

will ensure that future income is sufficient to maintain and develop Argyll 

& Bute Council marine assets for the coming year. Further increases or 

alternative funding routes will be required to sustain the proposed 

projects in future years. 

5.3  Legal  

Page 134



 Considered to be none directly arising from this report. 

5.4  HR  

 None. 

5.5  Fairer Scotland Duty: 

 5.5.1   Equalities - protected characteristics 

   None directly arising from this report. 

 5.5.2   Socio-economic Duty 

   None directly arising from this report. 

 5.5.3  Islands  

   Completed works and projects will enhance service reliability and 

community connectivity 

5.6 Climate Change 

 There are no direct impacts in regard to climate change from this report, due 

regard will be given to climate change with a view to minimising any 

climate change impact and these will be considered as and when they 

arise.  

5.7 Risk 

 Completed works will reduce the repair and maintenance on existing 

infrastructure 

 External influences may come to bear on ferry usage patterns which may, in 

turn, impact on income from ferry fees and charges i.e. Vessel 

breakdowns and redeployments, Environmental issues (car use), Brexit, 

Covid 19 and potential changes in RET. This will pose a potential risk to 

income. 

5.8  Customer Service 

 An overall improvement in travel experience and reliability should result
[...]
er & 

aligning 

structure

£10,000,000
Ongoing 

construction
£1,000,000

Complete 

construction 

breakwater 

and aligning 

structure

Iona Ferry slip £15,000,000
Construction 

breakwater

Kilcreggan

Oban North Pier TBA

Port Askaig £2,000,000

New Islay 

vessel enabling 

works

Rothesay £3,500,000
Berthing face 

stab works
£1,000,000

Round head 

capital works

2

P
age 138



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

HARBOUR BOARD 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
SERVICES 

21 MARCH 2024 

OBAN HARBOUR REVISION ORDER - Clarification for Noting 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report is to clarify comments made in the earlier reports of 31 August 

2023 and 31 January 2024 to the Harbour Board as noted herein. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that the Harbour Board: 

 
2.1 Note the update provided in this report. 

 
 
3.0 DETAIL 

 
 
3.1 In the report to the Harbour Board of 31 August 2023 it was stated at 

paragraph 3.2 5: ‘We have received representation from Oban Community 
Harbour Development Association (OCHDA) and Oban Community Council 
for these groups to carry out the consultation on behalf of the Council.’ 
 

3.2 In the report to the Harbour Board on 31 January 2024 it was stated at 
paragraph 3.3 ‘the representations referred to were not made by OCHDA but 
were received from parliamentarians which included references to views 
expressed by OCHDA and Oban Community Council regarding the Council’s 
consultation arrangements. While the statement was made in reference to the 
consultation process, it was not a material factor put to members in their 
consideration of progressing with the consultation itself.’ 

3.3 An agent for both OCHDA and Oban Community Council raised a complaint 
with the Council regarding the accuracy of both of those statements and a 
stage 2 complaint investigation was undertaken. 

 
In responding to the complaint the Council accepted that whilst the corrective 
statement in the report was considered as being clear in its terms, it was 
considered that it would be helpful in stating that there had been no suggestion 
in any of the representations that OCHDA or OCC should carry out the HRO 
consultation on behalf of the Council. 
 

3.4 It was agreed that a further clarification on these statements would be 
provided to the Harbour Board in the following terms ‘there had been no 
suggestion in any of the representations from OCHDA or OCC or those from 
parliamentarians referred to in the reports to the Harbour Board on 31 
August 2023 and 31 January 2024 respectively that OCHDA or OCC should 

Page 139 Agenda Item 6



carry out the HRO consultation on behalf of the Council,’ 
 
3.5 Having regard to the outcome of the stage 2 complaint investigation it was 

considered appropriate to make members aware of that and for that matter 
to be clarified. 

 

4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This report is to clarify comments made in the earlier reports of 31 August 

2023 and 31 January 2024 to the Harbour Board as noted herein. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 Policy – The Harbour Board agreed in December 2021 that the Council should 

proceed to make the arrangements to formally manage the unmanaged 
section of Oban Bay. 

 
5.2 Financial – No financial implications at this stage, all costs have been met 

through existing budgets and the Municipal Harbour will have fees and 
charges through conservancy charges etc. which will cover the operating 
costs. 

 
5.3 Legal – the HRO process is a formal legal process set out in the 1964 

Harbours Act. 
 
5.4 HR – HR implications will be identified as the proposal progresses. 

 
5.5 Fairer Scotland Duty: 

5.5.1 Equalities – None known. 

5.5.2 Socio-economic Duty – None known. 

5.5.3 Islands – consultation will be carried out with the island communities as a 

continuation and expansion of the Options Appraisal Process reported to the 

December harbour Board. 

5.6 Climate Change – due regard will be given to climate change with a view to 

minimising any climate change impact and these will be considered as and 

when they arise. 

5.7 Risk - The Council progressing to become a Municipal Port Authority for the 

unmanaged areas of Oban Bay increases the safety within Oban Bay. There 

is a risk that there could be a number of objections and representations during 

the process which could impact on timescale and these will be considered as 

and when they arise. 

5.8 Customer Service – Improved and safer environment for all users. 

5.9 The Rights of the Child (UNCRC) – None known. 

 
Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 

 
Policy Lead for Roads and Transport, Councillor Andrew Kain 

29 February 2024 

Page 140



For further information contact: Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure, or 
Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



      
Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Work Plan 2024/25 

 
This is an outline plan to facilitate forward planning of reports to the Harbour Board. 
 

Date Report Designation  Lead Service/ 
Officer  

Regularity of 
occurrence/ 
consideration  

Date of Reports 
to Committee 

Services 

Additional Comment 

21 March 2024 

 Marine Asset Management 
Plan 
 

Marine 
Operations 

Bi-Annual 27 February 2024  

 Port Marine Safety Code 
 

Marine 
Operations 

Bi-Annual 27 February 2024  

 Oban Harbour Revision 
Order – clarification for noting 
 

Marine 
Operations 

Bi-Annual 27 February 2024  

Future Reports – dates to be determined   

 Community Groups & 
Berthing Dues 

    

 Review of Marine Services 
Working Practices 

    

 Crane Provision at 
Campbeltown 

    

 

P
age 143

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 31 August 2023
	3b Special Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 31 January 2024
	4 PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE
	PMSC Appendix 1 - Marine Safety Plan
	PMSC Appendix 2 - Moorings Policy
	PMSC Appendix 3 - Audit_Rothesay_Redacted
	ABPmer R.4357 Cover
	Document Information
	Contents
	1 The Port Marine Safety Code
	1.1 About the Harbour Authority

	2 Purpose and Method
	2.1 Audit scope
	2.2 Audit definitions and outcomes
	2.2.1 Outcomes

	2.3 Audit date and criteria
	2.4 Auditor
	2.5 Auditees

	3 Audit Summary
	4 References
	4.1 Websites

	5 Abbreviations/Acronyms
	Appendices
	A Detailed Audit Findings
	A.1 PMSC Section 1 – Accountability for Marine Safety
	A.2 PMSC Section 2 – Key Measures Needed to Secure Marine Safety
	A.3 PMSC Section 3 – General Duties and Powers
	A.4 PMSC Section 4 – Specific Duties and Powers

	B Quayside Check
	B.1 Quayside Check

	ABPmer Contact Details


	PMSC Appendix 4 - Audit_Islay_Redacted
	ABPmer R.4231 Cover
	Document Information
	Contents
	1 The Port Marine Safety Code
	1.1 About the Harbour Authority
	1.1.1 Port Askaig
	1.1.2 Bruichladdich Pier
	1.1.3 Port Charlotte


	2 Purpose and Method
	2.1 Audit scope
	2.2 Audit definitions and outcomes
	2.2.1 Outcomes

	2.3 Audit date and criteria
	2.4 Auditor
	2.5 Auditees

	3 Audit Summary
	3.1 Summary of Observations
	3.2 Summary of Quayside Checks
	3.2.1 Port Askaig (Appendix B.1)
	3.2.2 Bruichladdich Pier (Appendix B.2)
	3.2.3 Port Charlotte (Appendix B.3)


	4 References
	4.1 Websites

	5 Abbreviations/Acronyms
	Appendices
	A Detailed Audit Findings
	B Quayside Check

	ABPmer Contact Details

	PMSC Appendix 5 - DP_Annual_Report_Redacted
	ABPmer R4427 Cover
	Document Information
	Contents
	1 Introduction
	2 Port Marine Safety Code
	2.1 Argyll and Bute Council and the Code
	2.2 Assurance audits

	3 Audit Outcome
	3.1 Assurance audit outcome

	4 Delivery Plan and Activities
	5 Designated Person Summary
	6 References
	7 Abbreviations / Acronyms
	ABPmer Contact Details 


	5 MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN
	MAMP Appendix 1 - AMP 24

	6 OBAN HARBOUR REVISION ORDER - CLARIFICATION FOR NOTING
	7 ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN





Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD held ON A HYBRID BASIS IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD AND BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2024  

 
 

Present: Councillor Andrew Kain (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Fiona Howard 
Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Garret Corner 
 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Ross Moreland 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 
 

Attending: Kirsty Flanagan, Executive Director 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Scott Reid, Marine Operations Manager 
Stuart McLean, Committee Manager 
Montgomery Smedley, Designated Person 
Phil Hamerton, Chair of Oban Community Harbour Development Association 
(OCHDA) 
Ross Wilson, Vice Chair of Oban Community Harbour Development Association 
(OCHDA) 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Amanda Hampsey. 
 
DEPUTATION 
 
The Chair intimated that a request for a Deputation to be heard by the Board had been 
received on behalf of Oban Community Harbour Development Association (OCHDA).  
 
The Chair advised that this Deputation had been received out with the timescale as 
provided within the Council’s Standing Orders; but advised that it was his intention to use 
his discretion to hear the application at shorter notice as contained under Standing Order 
18.3. The Harbour Board unanimously agreed to hear this Deputation.  
 
The Harbour Board heard a deputation from Phil Hamerton and Ross Wilson on behalf of 
Oban Community Harbour Development Association in relation to the proposed Port 
Marine Safety Code, specifically the Moorings Policy which would be dealt with under item 
4 of the agenda.   
 
The Chair thanked the presenters and advised that their submission would be considered 
under item 4 of the agenda (Port Marine Safety Code).  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 31 August 2023  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 31 



August 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 (b) Special Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 31 January 2024  

  The Minutes of the Special meeting of the Argyll and Bute Harbour Board held on 
31 January 2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. PORT MARINE SAFETY CODE  
 

The Designated Person presented his Annual Report to the Harbour Board and there was 
an opportunity for questions on the content of the presentation. 
 
The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on the status of 
Argyll and Bute Council as Harbour Authority and it’s compliance with the Port Marine 
Safety Code. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 
 
1. noted the content of the submitted report; 
 
2. approved the Moorings Policy for inclusion with the Marine Safety Management 

System; and 
 
3. approved the new Marine Safety Plan for 2024 to 2026. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

 5. MARINE ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 

The Harbour Board gave consideration to a report providing a review of the marine 
infrastructure works Asset Management Plan.  The report included an update on 
significant and major programmes currently planned and underway within Argyll and Bute 
Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan. 
 
The Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services advised verbally that there had been 
interest from community groups on Iona regarding the creation of the marina.  He advised 
that there was no intention to carry out marine works at this time as the works would be 
complex and would require significant dredging and removal of rock; in addition the 
environmental impact assessment and licences that were in place would not allow for 
these types of works and therefore would cause significant delay to the breakwater 
project.  He advised that the focus at the moment was the breakwater project and 
ensuring the continuity of ferry services; and in the future, if the Council were so minded, 
they could look at the development of a marina facility. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board – 
 
1. noted the update on the major programmes currently being addressed within the Argyll 

and Bute Council’s Marine Asset Management Plan; 



 
2. noted that £28.75 million worth of capital works were underway or were about to 

commence in the financial year 2024 / 2025;  
 

3. noted that there was a potential spend of c. £129 million over the next 5 years, the 
majority of which would support the new CMAL & CFL / CalMac fleet renewal; and  
 

4. approved the award of £15 million works for the Iona breakwater project. 
 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated February 2024, submitted) 
 

 6. OBAN HARBOUR REVISION ORDER - CLARIFICATION FOR NOTING  
 

A report clarifying comments made in the earlier reports of 31 August 2023 and 31 
January 2024, in relation to Oban Harbour Revision Order, were before the Harbour Board 
for noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the update provided within the submitted report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services dated 29 February 2024, submitted) 
 

 7. ARGYLL AND BUTE HARBOUR BOARD WORKPLAN  
 

The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board workplan was before the Harbour Board for noting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Harbour Board noted the content of the workplan. 
 
(Reference: Argyll and Bute Harbour Board Work Plan dated 21 March 2024, submitted) 
 

 


